For the above reasons I conclude Mr Eastham has a personal grievance in that he was 

unjustifiably dismissed.  He is also due wages, both those not paid and those improperly 

deducted.  As a result I make the following orders: 

(a) The respondent, Infinite Building Solutions Limited, is to pay Sidney Eastham: 

(i) $15,600.00 (fifteen thousand, six hundred dollars) gross as recompense 

for wages lost as a result of the dismissal; and  

(ii) A further $20,000.00 (twenty thousand dollars) as compensation for 

humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section 

123(1)(c)(i) of the Act; and 

(iii) A further $1,200 (twelve hundred dollars) gross being payment for the 

first weeks absence on ACC; and 

(iv) A further $2,596.43(two thousand, five hundred and ninety six dollars 

and forty three cents) being the restitution of money unlawfully deducted 

from Mr Eastham’s wages; and 

(v) A further $4,500.00 (four thousand, five hundred dollars) being a 

contribution toward the costs Mr Eastham incurred pursuing his claims. 

(b) The amounts ordered in (a) above are to be paid no later than 4.00pm on 

Thursday 27 May 2021. 

Michael Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority